Resolution appropriating additional funds for the investigation of Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) contamination at the Airport near Wells 23 & 24.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) issued a letter on May 10, 2019 regarding the investigation of Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) contamination at the Airport near Wells 23 & 24, in which it requires the City of La Crosse to investigate and propose a solution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of La Crosse hereby approves funds to be appropriated in the amount of \$50,000.00 (Contingency Fund) to pay part of the Change Order #4 required to continue this investigation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$50,000.00 also be appropriated from Airport Fund Balance (Fund 600) to pay the other portion of the Change Order #4.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$50,000 also be appropriated from (Contingency Fund) to pay for Boardman & Clark LLP's legal services related to PFAS.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the City Attorney, Utilities Manager, Airport Manager, Director of Finance & Purchase and Board of Public Works are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on May 13, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin